MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 425.

Снар. 425.

An act to incorporate the Western Transportation and Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Abner Coburn, Philander Coburn, and Richard D. Cornorators. Rice, their successors, associates and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Western Transportation and Mining Company, with power to enter into contracts, to transport Powers and freight or passengers by land or water, to engage in mining or purpose. other lawful business, to acquire, hold and dispose of real and personal estate, to have a common seal, to adopt rules and regulations for the management of its financial affairs, and establish such by-laws as may be necessary for the convenient and orderly conduct of its business.

Sect. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be one hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, which may be increased by a vote of the directors of said company.

The first meeting of the company for organization may be called by any two of the corporators, on written notice to all the corporators and associates, stating the time and place of meeting, ten days at least before the day named therefor. Subsequent meetings shall be provided for in the by-laws.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1868.

Chapter 426.

An act to amend chapter three hundred and forty-six of private laws of eighteen hundred and forty-six, authorizing the orection of a dam across Weskeag river in South

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section second of said chapter is hereby amended by striking How amended. out the word "Lincoln" in the tenth line of said section and inserting the word 'Knox' instead thereof, so that the ninth, tenth and eleventh lines shall read as follows, to wit:- 'Such damages Section as 'as shall be ascertained and determined by the county commis- amended. 'sioners for the county of Knox, in the same manner and under the 'same conditions and limitations as by law provided.'

Approved January 29, 1868.